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Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on a conditional use permit application for a public equestrian 

training and stable facility for Kent Winegar. 
Type of Decision:  Administrative 
Agenda Date: Tuesday, April 25, 2017 
Applicant: Kent Winegar, Owner 
File Number: CUP# 2017-05 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 9510 E 200 S, Huntsville, UT 
Project Area: 37.4 acres 
Zoning: Agricultural Valley (AV-3) Zone 
Existing Land Use: Agricultural/Residential 
Proposed Land Use: Agricultural/Residential/Equestrian training and stable facility 
Parcel ID: 21-021-0073 
Township, Range, Section: Township 6 North, Range 2 East, Section 15 and 16 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Agricultural South: Residential  
East: Agricultural West:  Agricultural 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Steve Burton 
 sburton@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8766 
Report Reviewer: RK 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Title 101, Chapter 1, General Provisions, Section 7, Definitions 
 Title 104, Chapter 6 Agricultural Valley (AV-3) Zone  
 Title 108, Chapter 1 Design Review 
 Title 108, Chapter 4 Conditional Uses 
 Title 110, Chapter 2 Ogden Valley Signs 

Summary and Background  

The applicant is requesting approval of a conditional use permit application for a public equestrian training and stabling 
facility located at approximately 9510 E 200 S, Huntsville. The building associated with the operation is an existing 60' x 120' 
building, approximately  7,200 square feet. The applicant is also proposing to place a wall sign for the business on the south 
wall of the building that fronts 200 South. The request for a conditional use permit will also include the design review for 
the proposed sign. 

The operation will consist of between 20 and 40 horses at any given time, an average of about 1 horse per acre. The 
application states that the operation will be for training, raising, and breeding. The visiting clientele will be two weekly 
customers which will be able to park next to the facility, as shown on the site plan (Exhibit B). There are 2 existing rental 
homes, owned by the applicant, on the property. The keeping area for the horses will be located approximately 75 feet 
from both rental homes, conforming to the animal keeping standards of the AV-3 zone.  

Conditional use permits should be approved as long as any harmful impact is mitigated. The Uniform Land Use Code of 
Weber County, Utah (LUC) already specifies certain standards necessary for mitigation of harmful impact to which the 
proposal must adhere. The proposed application appears to meet these standards. The following is staff’s evaluation of the 
request. 
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Analysis 

General Plan: This request is in conformance with the General Plan for Ogden Valley, as it is intended to preserve private 
property rights while also preserving the rural characteristics of the Valley. 

Zoning: The subject property is located within the AV-3 Zone. The purpose and intent of the AV-3 zone can be further 
described per LUC §104-6-1 as follows:  

 The purpose of the AV-3 Zone is to designate farm areas, which are likely to undergo a more intensive urban 
 development, to set up guidelines to continue agricultural pursuits, including the keeping of farm animals, and to 
 direct orderly low-density residential development in a continuing rural environment. 

The AV-3 Zone has specific standards identified in the LUC §104-6-6 that shall be met as part of the development process.  
The applicable standards are as follows:     

 Minimum yard setbacks:  
o Front: 30’  
o Side: 20’ 
o Rear: 30’  

 Minimum lot area:   10 acres (for this specific use) 

 Minimum lot width: 300’ 

 Main Building height:  
o Maximum: 35’ 

The proposed use is conditionally allowed in the AV-3  zone and has been reviewed as a “Public equestrian training and 
stable facility on a tract of land with a minimum of ten acres in area and at a density of not more than five horses per acre ”.  
The existing structure meets the site development standards of the AV-3 zone.   

A parcel owned by the Middleton Waterworks Association appears to be located in the middle of the property, more 
specifically, through the middle of the existing horse barn. The research of ownership plats indicates that the parcel is 
actually located to the north and west, and the horse barn does not encroach on that parcel (Exhibit C). 

Conditional Use Review:  A review process has been outlined in LUC §108-4-3 to ensure compliance with the applicable 
ordinances and to mitigate anticipated detrimental effects. Prior to receiving the conditional use permit, the applicant will 
need to receive approval from the applicable agencies for the proposal.  A condition has been made part of the Planning 
Division’s recommendations to ensure that this standard is met.   

Design Review: The AV-3 zone and the proposed conditional use, mandate a design review as outlined in LUC §108-1 to 
ensure that the general design, layout and appearance of the building remains orderly and harmonious with the 
surrounding neighborhood.  As part of this review, the Planning Commission shall consider the applicable matters based on 
the proposed conditional use and impose conditions to mitigate deficiencies where the plan is found deficient.  The matters 
for consideration are as follows:   

 Considerations relating to traffic safety and traffic congestion. As part of this consideration, the applicant has 
provided a site plan (see Exhibit B).  There are no new buildings being proposed with this application, as such, 
there will be no construction related traffic concerns with this proposal. The applicant has also provided a parking 
area for the 2 customers that will visit the operation weekly. The parking area will mitigate any traffic concerns on 
the property and on Highway 39.   

 Considerations relating to landscaping. The property currently maintains the twenty percent landscaping 
requirement outlined in LUC §108-1-4 (3). The existing landscaping is made up of deciduous trees towards the 
north end of the property, which are irrigated by shares of the Ogden Valley Canal. 

 Considerations relating to buildings and site layout. A riding area surrounds the existing building and there are 
two rental homes located on the property. Both homes are outside of the animal setback regulation outlined in 
LUC §108-7-8 which states, "No animals or fowl shall be kept or maintained closer than 40 feet from any 
dwelling and not closer than 75 feet from any dwelling on an adjacent lot. Any barn, stable, coop, pen, corral, 
or enclosure for the housing or keeping of animals or fowl shall be kept, constructed, or maintained not less 
than 100 feet from a property line adjacent to a street and not less than 25 feet from any lot line." The existing 
building that will be used to keep horses is located approximately 75 feet from both rental homes on the 
property and is located approximately 175 feet from Highway 39.  
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As part of the conditional use application, the applicant is requesting approval of a wall sign advertising the 
operation. The applicant has provided a sign plan as part of the application (Exhibit D). LUC §110-2-5 (b)(1)(a) 
outlines nonresidential wall sign regulations in the AV-3 zone as follows: 

 Each freestanding building or complex of buildings is allowed one wall sign per street frontage 
 which shall not exceed five percent of the square footage of the front of the building (linear 
 footage of the front of the building, multiplied by the height of the building; multiplied by five percent) 
 not including false fronts. If multiple units, each unit to be allowed five percent of width of the unit 
 multiplied by the height. 

The square footage of the front of the building is approximately 1800 square feet, allowing for a wall sign that is 
90 square feet. The proposed sign is approximately 87 square feet, meeting the above wall sign requirement.  

 Considerations relating to utility easements, drainage, and other engineering questions. The applicant will need to 
adhere to all conditions of the Engineering Division including but not limited to storm water and surface water 
drainage, retention facilities. A condition has been made part of the Planning Division’s recommendations to 
ensure that this standard is met.   

 Considerations relating to prior development concept plan approval associated with any rezoning agreement, 
planned commercial or manufacturing rezoning, or planned residential unit development approval.  The proposed 
site does not have any type of development agreement associated with the property; therefore considerations 
pertaining to this portion of the code are not applicable at this time.   

 
Review Agencies: Prior to the commencement of work, the applicant will need to receive the approval from all applicable 
agencies for the proposed equestrian center.  A condition has been made part of the Planning Division’s recommendations 
to ensure that all conditions of the review agencies will be met.   

Public Notice: Public notice is not required for conditional use applications, however a courtesy notice has been mailed to 
all property owners of record within 500 feet of the subject property regarding the proposal. 

Summary of Planning Commission Considerations 

In order for a conditional use to be approved it must meet the requirements of applicable ordinances listed in this staff 
report, which include the requirements listed in LUC §108-4-4, under “Decision Requirements”, which states:  
 
a) A conditional use shall be approved if reasonable conditions are proposed, or can be imposed, to substantially mitigate 
the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in accordance with the standards of this chapter, or 
relevant standards or requirements of any other chapter of this Land Use Code. When considering any of the standards, 
the land use authority shall consider the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of the proposed use in the context of 
current conditions and, to the extent supported by law, the policy recommendations of the applicable general plan.  
 

b) If the reasonably anticipated detrimental effects of a proposed conditional use cannot be substantially mitigated by 
the proposal or the imposition of reasonable conditions to achieve compliance with applicable standards, the conditional 
use may be denied. 
 
The Planning Commission will need to determine if the request for a public equestrian training and stabling facility has met 
the requirements of the applicable Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County.  The Planning Commission may impose 
additional conditions in order to ensure full compliance with the required standards. In making a decision, the Planning 
Commission should consider the following questions: 

 Does the submittal meet the Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County?  If no, then what conditions 
could be added in order to comply? 

 Have the "Decision Requirements” and other applicable ordinances been met? 
 

Staff Recommendation 

The Planning Division recommends approval of file# CUP 2017-05, a conditional use permit for a public equestrian training 
and stabling facility located at approximately 9510 E 200 S, Huntsville.  This recommendation for approval is subject to all 
review agency requirements and with the following conditions: 

1. The proposed wall sign must be installed in compliance with the submitted sign plan and LUC §110-2, which 
requires that the applicant obtain a land use permit before installing the sign. 
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This recommendation is based on the following findings: 
1. The proposed use conforms to the Ogden Valley General Plan.    
2. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will not be detrimental to public health, safety, or welfare. 
3. The proposed use, if conditions are imposed, will comply with applicable County ordinances.   
4. The proposed use will not deteriorate the environment of the general area so as to negatively impact surrounding 

properties and uses. 
 

Exhibits 

A. Application 
B. Site plan 
C. 2017 Ownership plat 
D. Sign plan 
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15” TALL X 16’ LONG

4 ’ TALL X 6’ WIDE

MO. FOXTROTTERS    801-791-9938
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